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June 21, 1999

Mr. Thomas Peacock, Manager
Alameda County Health Care Services
Department of Environmental Health
1 13 1 Harbor Bay Parkw-ay, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Chevron Products Comprny
6001 Bollinger Canyor Road
BuiLding L, Room 1080
PO Box 6004
San Ramon, CA 94583-0904

Philip R. Briggs
Proj€ct Manag€r
Site Assessment & Remediaiion
Phone 925 842-9136
F'4,( 925 842-8370

Re: Chevron Service Station #9-9708
5910 MacArthur Blvd.
Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Peacock:

Enclosed is the Monitoring Well Installation Report that was prepared by our consultant
Gettler-Ryan Inc. for the above noted facility. This work was performed to evaluate the
lateral extent of MIBE impacted groundwater downgradient of the subject site and as
directed by your approval ofthe work plan dated January 15,1999. ..f

,:7::

To determine this evaluation, one boring was installed downgradient of monitoring well?
MW-2 which has the highest concentration of MIBE at this site. This well was drilled t'6iJ9
final depth of 20.0 with soil samples collected every 5 feet. The soil lithology was 1?
consistent with the soil materials encountered in the previous investigation. 

::

The soil boring was converted to a 2-inch diameter monitoring well. The well was =
developed and the ground water sample and the soil sample were analyzed for TPH-g,
BTEX and MIBE constituents. In addition the water sample was also analyzed for other
oxygenates (Ethanol, t-Butanol, DIPE, EIBE, TAME) by EPA Merhod 8260.

Only one soil sample was arnlyzed at 1 1.5 feet with the results below method detection
limits for all of the constituents.

All of the oxygenates, including MIBE in the water sample were below method detection
limits. Benzene was below method detection limits, with TPH-g at 140 ppb.

It appears that the soil has not been impacted from petroleum hydrocarbons, while the
ground water has been minimally impacted from dissolved hydrocarbons. It appears that
MIBE has not misrated offsite.
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June 21, 1999
Mr. Thomas Peacock
Chewon Service Station #9-9708
Page 2

chevron has added this well to the quarterly sampling program scheduled for June. Ifyou
have any questions please call me at (925) 842-9136.

Sincerely,
CHEVRON PRODUCTS COMPANY

//,// ,/ ,r'
lffin /,/4;-.u-
Philip R. Briggs
Site Assessment and Remediation Project Manager

Enclosure

Mr. Bill Scudder, Chevron

Mr. Chuck Headlee
RWQCB-San Francisco Bay Region
2101 Webster Street, Suite 500
Oakland, CA 94612

Mr. Nisson Saidion
5910 MacArthur Blvd.
Oakland, CA 94605
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MOMTORING WELL INSTALLATION REPORT

for
Chevron Service Station #9-9708

5910 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, California

Report No. 346395.02-2

Prepared for:

Mr. Phil Briggs
Chevron Products Company

P.O. Box 6004
San Ramon, California 94583

Prepared by:

Gettler-Ryan Inc.
6747 Sierra Court, Suite G
Dublin, California 94568

Barbara Sieminski
Project Geologist
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MOMTORING WELL INSTALLATION REPORT

for
Chevron Service Stalion #9-9708

59 10 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, California

Report No. 346395.02:2

1.0 INTRODUCTION

This report summarizes the results of a well installation performed at Chevron Station #9-9708, located
at 5910 NlacArthur Avenue in Oakland, California. The work was performed by Gettler-Ryan Inc. (GR)
at the request of Chevron Products Company (Chevron) to evaluate the lateral extent of methyl tertiary
butyl ether (MIBE) impacted groundwater downgradient of the subject site. The scope of work included:
obtaining the required encroachment and well installation permits; drilling one off-site soil boring and
installing a groundwater monitoring well (MW-4) in this boring; surveying MW-4 wellhead elevation;
tleveloping and sampling well MW-4; coilecting and submitting soil and groundwater samples for chemical
analysis; arranging for Chevron's contractor to dispose of the waste materials; and preparing a repoit
documenting the work. This work was proposed in GR Report No. 346395 .02, Work Plan for Monitoing
Well Installation, dated August 25, 1998, and approved by Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
(ACHCSA) in their letter to Chevron dated November 12, 1998 (Appendix A).

2.0 SITE DESCRIPTION

2.1 General

The subject site is an operating serviee station situated on the eastern corner of the intersection of
MacArthur Boulevard and Seminary Avenue (Figure l). Aboveground station facilities consist of a station
building and four dispenser islands. Three fuel underground storage tanks (USTs) are located in the
common pit immediately northwest of the southern service islands. A former waste oil UST was located
behind the station building in the eastern corner of the property. Pertinent site features are shown on
Figure 2.

2.2 Geology and Hydrogeologr

The subject site is located on the eastern margin of the East Bay Plain at the western edge of the Berkeley
Hills, approximately 2 miles northeast of San Leandro Bay. The site is a relatively flat asphalt and
concrete covered lot at an elevation of approximately 100 feet above mean sea level. As mapped by Helley
and others (1979), soil in the site vicinity consists of late Pleistocene alluvium consisting of weak]y
consolidated slightly weathered poorly sorted irregularly interbedded clay, silt, sand, and gravel. The
nearest surface water is Arroyo Viejo creek located approximately I mile southeast of the site. Based on

67  47  S ie r ra  Cou r t ,  Su i t e  J  .  Dub t i n ,  Ca t i f o rn i a  94568  .  ( 925 )  55 .1  _7555



Monitoring Well Installation Repon - Chevron Service Station #9-9708

the quarterly monitoring data, the groundwater flow direction in the vicinity of the site fluctuates between
south and west.

2.3 Previous Environrnental Work

In May 1997, GR installed three groundwater monitoring wells (MW-i through MW-3) at the site. Soil
beneath the site consisted predominantly of clay and silt interbedded with clayey to silty sand and clayey
gravel to the total depth explored of 41.5 feet below ground surface (bgs). Groundwater was present
beneath the site at depths ranging between 11 and 13 feet bgs. Petroleum hydrocarbons were present in
soil beneath the site at depths between I I and 1 6 feet bgs . Soil in the vicinity of wells MW- I and MW-2
was impacted by total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg), benzene and MIBE at the
concentrations up to 140 ppm,0.027 ppm and 1.3 ppm, respectively. Soil in the vicinity of well MW-3
was impacted by total oil and grease (TOG ) at concentrations up to 1,000 ppm, but had not been impacit-'d
by TPHg, benzene, MIBE, total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd), volatile organic compounds
(VOs) or semivolatile organic compounds (SVOs).

Groundwater monitoring wells have been monitored on a quarterly basis since May 1997. Depth to water
in the wells has fluctuated between 10.80 to 14.29 feet bgs. Groundwater flow direction has ranged from
west to south. Groundwater from wells MW-land MW-2 has contained TPHg (up to 420 parts per billion
[ppb] and 7,i00 ppb, respectively), benzene (up to 120 ppb and 650 ppb, respectively) and MIBE (92 ppb
and 7,100 ppb, respectively). TPHd (up to 2,700 ppb) has been present in groundwater from well MW-3
but TPHg, benzene or MIBE have not been detected. Well MW-3 was tested for TOG, SVOs and VOs
in May 1997. These compounds were not detected except for l,2-dichloroethane (1.0 ppb).

3.0 FIELD WORK

Field work was conducted in accordance with GR's Field Methods and Procedures (Appendix B) and the
Site Safety Plan dated April 7, 1999. An encroachment permit (dated March 30, 1999) and a street
excavation peffrjt (#9900279, dated April 9, 1999) were obtained from the Cify of Oakland Office of
Planning and Building (COOPB), and a well installation permit (#99WR153, dated April 9, 1999) was
obtained from the Alameda County Public Works Agency (ACPWA). An underground utiliry locator was
contracted to clear the boring location, and Underground Service Alert was notified prior to drilling at the
site. Copies of the permits and the State of California Well Compldtion Report are included in Appendix
(-.

3.1 Drilling Activities

On April 13, 1999, a GR geologist observed Bay Area Exploration,Irc. (C57 #5?2125) drill one off-site
soil boring and install groundwater monitoring well MW4 in this boring at the location shown on Figure
2. Soil boring MW4 was drilled to 20 feet bgs using 8-inch hollow-stem augers driven by a truck-mounted
drill rig. Soil samples were collected from boring MW4 approximately every 5 feet. The GR geologist

146395.02-2



MoniFring Well Installation Repon - Chevlon Service Station #9-9708

prepared the log of boring and screened the soil samples in the field for the presence of volatile organic
compounds. Screening data are presented on the boring log (Appendix C).

A groundwater monitoring well was constructed in boring MW-4 using 10 feet of two-inch diametei,
0.020-inch machine-slotted Schedule 40 PVC screen. Lonesnr #3 graded sand was placed in the well
across the entire screen interval and extended approximately I foot above the top of the screen. The well
was then sealed with 2 feet of hydrated bentonite chips followed by neat cement. Well construction derails
are presented on the boring log in Appendix C.

Drill cuttings were placed on and covered with plastic sheeting and stored on-site pending disposal. After
completion ofdrilling, four samples for disposal characterization were collected from the drill cuttings and
submitted to the laboratory for compositing and analysis as sample SP (A-D). On April 22, 1999, the drill
cuttings were removed from the site and transported to the BFI Landfill in Livermore by Integrated
Wastestream Management (IWM).

3.2 Well Development and Sampling

On May 4, 1999, groundwater monitoring well MW-4 was developed by GR personnel using a vented
surge block and hand-bailing. Depth to water was measured in the well prior to development. Depth to
water was also measured in preexisting wells MW-l through MW-3. Groundwater samples were collected
from well MW-4 upon completion of well development. Water purged during well development and
sampling was transported to McKittrick Waste Management by IWM. Groundwater monitoring data are
presented in Table l, and copies of the GR Well Development and Sampling Field Data Sheets are included
in Appendix D.

3.3 Wellhead Survey

On May 4, i999, well MW4 was surveyed relative to mean sea level by Virgil Chavez, a California
licensed land surveyor (#6323). Horizontal coordinates were obtained at the sarne time. A copy of the
survey report is included in Appendix E, and the survey data is summarized in Table l.

3.4 Laboratory Analysis

Soil and groundwater samples were analyzed by Sequoia Analytical in Walnut Creek, California (ELAP
#1271). The soil sample collected from boring MW4 at 11.5 feet bgs and the groundwater sample were
analyzed for TPHg, benzene, toluene, ethylbeuene and xylenes (BTEX), and MIBE by Environmental
Protection Agency (EPA) Methods 5030/8015Modi 8020. The groundwater sample was also analyzed for
oxygenate compounds (MIBE, Ethanol, t-Butanol, Di-isopropyl ether [DIPE], ethyl tertiary butyl ether
lEtBEl and tertiary amyl methyl ether ttAMEl) by EPA Method 8260. The composite sample from the drill
cuttings was analyzed for TPHg and BTEX. Copies of the laboratory analytical reports and chain-of-
custody records are included in Appendix F.

346395.02.,2



Monitoring Weil Installation Repon - Chevron Sereice Shtion #9-t08

4.0 RESTJLTS

4.1 Subsurface Conditions

Soil encountered in boring MW4 consisted predominantly of sandy clay interbedded with clayey gravel
to the total depth explored of 20 feet bgs. Bacldill material was encountered immediately beneath the
ground surface and extended to the approximate depth of 4 feet bgs. Groundwater was encountered and
stabilized at a depth of approximately 12 feet bgs. Detailed descriptions of the subsurface materials
encountered during drilling are presented on the boring logs in Appendix C. The lithology of boring MW-4
is consistent with the soil materials encountered in on-site soil borings during the previous investigation.
Based on the groundwater monitoring data collected on May 4, 1999, shallow groundwater beneath the site
appears to flow to the west at an approximate gradient of 0.02 (Figure 2).

4.2 Soil Analltical Results

TPHg, benzene or MIBE were not detected in the soil sample collected ftom boring MW4 at I 1.5 feet bgs
Cust above groundwater). The composite stockpile sample did not contain petroleum hydrocarbons. Soil
chemical analytibal data are summarized in Table 2.

4.3 Groundwater Analytical Results

The groundwater sample collected from well MW-4 contained TPHg (140 ppb). Benzene and oxygenate
compounds (MIBE, ethanol, t-butanol, DIPE, EIBE and TAME) were not detected in this sample.
Groundwater analytical data are summarized in Table 1.

5,0 CONCLUSIONS

Analytical results of the soil sample collected from the capillary fringe zone in boring MW-4 indicate that
soil in the immediate western (downgradient) vicinity of the subject site has not been impacted by
petroleum hydrocarbons. The lateral extent of hydrocarbon impacted soil west of the subject site has been
delineated to nondetectable concentrations of TPHg, benzene and MIBE.

Based on analytical results of groundwater sample collected from well MW-4, it appears that shallow
groundwater in the western (downgradient) vicinity of the subject site has been impacted by TPHg (140
ppb), but has not been impacted by benzene, MIBE or other oxygenate compounds. The lateral extent of
hydrocarbon impacted groundwater has been delineated to nondetectable concentrations of benzene and
MIBE downgradient of the subject site.



Monitoring Well Instrllation Repoft - Chevrctr Service Station 19-908
June 8. 1999
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A.LAMEOA COUNTY
HEALTI.I CABE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVIO J. KEAFS' AgencY Oirector

p.R8.s.

r i i l€{.  ,  4g

Novernber 12, l99E

STID 87I

ENViFONMENTAL H EAL1H SEFVICES
11..t H,!$or'i,ev P{rkr,.Jy, 9r.;'lc 3ii
Arrficnc, cA 945t1:-03;"
15 : 0i 5d-'-*70f)
i5:0: 337.9335 IFA):I ?-?748

Phii Brigps
Cho ' ronUSAinc .
P. O. Box 5l-l'04
San R-arncn. CA t4583-'1904

re: Chevron Statior. 59'l0 LlacArthur Blvd., Oaidand, Cr\ 946C5

Dcllr Mr. tsrig:gs:

This off]ce i:ls rcceiv'lc ar:d re'iclvei 3 Qu3nerly Grcuniir'"a:er \f:nito;i';rgl I(:'oon dated Julv
31 , I 998 by Geder-Ryal j.n.c, rvith youi cover letiEr, and a rvork plar. date c r'.ugList.2 5, I 998.
aisO b-v Gettler-Rycn I-Dc. Tho rbllorving ocmn:onts coucern t\is report ari.d i:e r.'orkolan:

1.. Thc lcvel of contam.inarior in \'fW'Z is srill very high, with !vJTBE leveis of i'000
ppb ."vhc.r rested using EPA 8360. Althougb the levei declined from tbe pr-*'icus quaner,
iliis is n..,t significarx in relationship to the levels sjnce 06/04/97 whcn it was at 2'100
ppb.

2- The rvorkplan is acceprabie. You say that implemel.,ation wiil bcgin upcn rcgulatory
approvd. Th.is shoulci be within at least 60 da-vs Please cali d;js ofice Et ieast 3
days prioi to implemcntation of the field portioa of tJte workplrn.

You may contact rlle at (5 l0) 567-6732 if you have ary questions rcgarding this letter'

Sincereiy, -\
/\ [ ' \  l ltA \  ) -  u
U n4/\^"-' \a--^t-t\.--
Thomas Pcccoc( :\l.c.nager
En'rironn:entr.l Prorcction Divisio;r

c: Dicic Fantages, Chief - files'Tour
I.eRoy Crrifi+ City Of O*laad lia-r---dous Marerials



GETTLER . RYAN
TIELD METIIODS A}ID PROCEDURES

Site Safetv Plan

Field work performed by Genler-Ryan, Inc. (GR) is conducted in accordatce with GR,s Health and Safetv plan and
the site Safety Plan. GR Personnel and subcontractors who perform work at rhe site are briefed on the of these plans
contents Prior to initiating site work. The GR geologist or engineer at the site when the work is performed acts as
the Site Safety Officer' GR utilizes a photoionization detector (PID) to monitor ambient condirions as part of the
Health and Safety Plan.

Collection of Soil Samoles

Exploratory soil borings are drilled by a Califomia-licensed well driller. A GR geologist is presenr ro observe the
drilling, collect soil samples for description, physical testing, and chemical anatysii, and prepare a log of the
exploratory soil boring. Soil samples are collected from the explorarory soil boring with a split-barrel sampler or
other appropriate sampling device fitted with clean brass or stainless steel liners. The sampling device is driven
approximately 18 inches with a 140-pound hammer falling 30 inches. The number of blows required ro advance rhe
sarnpler each successive 6 inches is recorded on the boring log. The encountered soil is described usins the Unified
Soil Classification System (ASTM 2488-84) and the Munsell Soil Color Chart.

After removal from the sampling device, soil samples for chemical analysis are covered on both ends with teflon
sheeting or aluminum foil, capped, labeled, and placed in a cooler with blue ice for preservaaion. A chain-of-custody
form is initiated in the field and accompanies the selecred soil samples ro the analytical laboratory. Samples are
selected for chemical analysis based on:

a.
b .
c .
d.
e -
f.

depth relative to underground storage tanks and existing ground surface
deplh relative to known or suspected groundwater
presence or absence of contaminant migration pathways
presence or absence of discoloration or staining
presence or absence of obvious gasoline hydrocarbon odors
presence or absence of organic vapors detected by headspace analysis

Field Screenine of Soil Samol€s

A PID is used to Perform head-space analysis in the field for the presence of organic vapors from the soil sample.
This test procedure involves removing some soil from one of tle sample tubes not retained for chemical analysis and
immediately covering the end of the tube with a plastic cap. The PID probe is inserted into the headspace inside the
tube through a hole itr the plastic cap. Head-space screening results are recorded on the boring log. Head-space
screening procedures are performed and results recorded as recormaissance data. GR does not consideifield screenine
techniques to be verification of the presence or absence of hydrocarbons.

Stockpile Sampling

Stockpile samples consist of four individual sample liners collected from each 100 cubic yards (yd3) of stockpiled soil
material. Four arbitrary points on the stoclqiled material are chosen, and discrete soil sample is collected at each of
these points. Each discrete stockpile sample is collected by removing the upper 3 to 6 inchei ofsoil, and then driving
the stainless steel or brass nrbe into the stockpiled material with a wooden mallet or hand driven soil sampling device.
The sample tubes are then covered on both ends with teflon sheeting or aluminum foil, capped, Iabeled, placed in the



cooler with blue ice for presewation. A chain-of-custody form is initiated in the fietd and accompanies the selected
soil samples to the analytical laboratory. Stockpiled soils are covered with plastic sheeting after completion of
sampling.

Construction of Monitoring Wells

Monitoring wells are constructed in the exploratory borings with Schedule 40 polyvinyl Chloride (pVC) cashg. Alljoints are thead-joined; no glues, cements, or solvents are used in well construction. The screened rnterval is
constructed of machhe-slotted PvC well screen which generally extends from the total well depth to a point above
the groundwater. An appropriately-sized sorted sand is placed in the annular space adjacent ro the entiie screened
interval. A bentonite transition seal is placed in the annular space above the sand, and the remainhg affrular space
is sealed with neat cement or cement grout,

Wellheads are protected with water-resistant traffic rated vault boxes placed flush with the ground surface. The top
of the well casing is sealed with a locking cap. A lock is placed on the well cap to prevenr. vandalism and
unrntentional introduction of materials into the well.

Storins and Samnline of Drill Cuttinss

Drill cuttings are stockpiled on plastic sheeting or stored in drums depending on site conditions and regulatory
requirements. Stockpile samples are collected and analyzed on the basis of one Jomposite sample per 50 cubic yards
of soil. Stockpile samples are composed of four discrete soil samples, each coltectid from an arbitrary location on
the stockpile. The four discrete samples are then composited in the laboratory prior to analysis.

Each discrete stockpile sample is col.lected by removing the upper 3 to 6 inches of soil, and then driving rhe $ainless
or brass sample tube into the stockpiled material with a hand, mallet, or drive sampler. The sarnple ibes are then
covered on both ends with teflon sheeting or aluminum foil, capped, labeled, and placed in a coolei with blue ice for
preservation. A chain-of-custody form is initiated in the field and accompanies the selected soil samples to the
analytical laboratory. stockpired soirs are covered with plastic sheeting affer compretion of sampting.

Wellhead Survev

The top of the newly-i stalled well casing is surveyed by a California-licensed Land Surveyor to mean sea level(MSL).

Well Development

The purpose of well development is to improve hydraulic communication between the well and surrormding aquiter.
Prior to development, each well is monitored for the presence of separate-phase hyclrocarbors aad the depth-to-water
is recorded, Wells are then developed by alternately surging the well with the bailer, then purging the well with apumP to remove accumulated sediments and draw groundwater inio the well. Development continues unril thegroundwater parameters (temperature, pH, and conductivity) have stabilized.
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Groundwater Monitorins and Samnlins

Decontamination Procedures

All physical parameter measuring and sampling equipment are deeontaminated prior to sample collectlon using
Alconox or equivalent detergent followed by steam cleaning with deionized water. During field sampling, equrpment
placed in a well are decontaminated beforc purging or sampling the next well by cleaning with Alconox Ji equtvatent
detergent followed by steam cleaning with deionizecl watei.

Water-Level Measurements

Prior to sampling each well, the static water level is measured using an electric sounder and/or calibrated portable
oil-water interface probe. Both static water-level and separate-phase product thickness are measured to the nearest
t0 0l foot. The presence of separate-phase product is confirm;d using a clean, acrylic or polyvinylchloride (pVC)
bailer' measured to the nearest t0.01 foot with a decimal scale tape. The monofilament lini uied to tower the bailer
ls replaced between borings with new line to preclude the possibility of cross-contamination. Field observaqons 1e.g.product color' turbidity, water color, odors, etc.) are noted. waterlevels are measured in wells with known or
suspected lowest dissolved chemical concentrations to the highest dissolved concentrations.

Sample Collection and Labelins

A temporary PVC screen is irstalled in the boring ro facilitate a grab groundwater sample collection. Samples of
groundwater are collected from the surface of the warer in each well or boring using the teflon bailer or a pump. The
water samPles are then gently poured into laboratory-clealed contaiuers and sealed with teflon-lined caps, and
inspected for air bubbles to check for headspace. The samples are then labeled by an adhesive label, noted in
permanent ink, and promptly placed in an ice storage. A Chain-of-Custody Record is initiated ard updated thoughout
handling of the samples, and accompanies the samples to the laboratory certified by ttre State of Cdifomia for ar:alyses
requested.
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P.R.B.

t j t t i t  i  - ,  a l l

2 5 0  F R A N K  H .  O C A W A  P L A Z A ,  S U I T E  2 3 2 8

C o m m u n i t y  a n d  E c o n o m i c  D e v e l o p m e n t  A g e n c y
Bui ld ing Serv ices Div is ion MafCh 23,

Phil ip R. Briggs
Chevron Products Co.
6001 Boll inger Canyon Rd., Bldg. L
San Ramon, CA 94583-0904

Dear Mr. Briggs:

CITY oT OAKLAND

.  O A K L A N D ,

1999

c A L f  F o R  N  t A  9  4  6  1 2 - 2 0 3 1

(510 )  238 -3102
FAX (510) 23a$44s

rDD (s 10) 238-6312

RE:
SEMINARY AVENUEI OAKLAND

Enclosed are the Minor Encroachment Permit and Agreement and the Conditions For
Granting a Minor Encroachment Permit allowing you to place one_monitoring well
within the public right-of-way of Seminary Avenue adjacent to 5910 MacArthur
Boulevard.

Before the permit will become effective, however, it must be signed by the person(s)
having the legal authority to do so, properly notarized with notary acknowledgment
slip(si attached, and returned to this office to the attention of Roger Tam for
recordation.

you must also obtain a street excavation permit from the Engineering Information
Counter, 2nd Floor, 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Oakland, prior to the start of the
proposed work in the City right-of-way. For questions regarding the street excavation
berinit, catl the Engineering Information Counter at (510) 238-4777 between 8 a.m.
and 4 p.m., Monday through FridaY.

lf you have any other questions regarding this minor encroachment permit, please call
Roger Tam at (510) 238-6314.

Very truly yours,

CALVIN N. WONG
Directgr-ef Building Services

A #r,,1tr"1
Enclosures

:rt

tt16: MacArthurS9l 0.mw\covr-lrt(1 8)

PHILIP A.  GRUBSTICK
Engineering Services Manager

By



Recording requested bY:
City of Oakland

when Recorded MaiI to:
City of Oakland
Community & Econ. Develop. Agency
Building Services, Eng. info.
250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, 2/E
Oakland, cA 94612

Tru( ROLL PARCEL NTIMBER
(ASSESSORI S REFERENCE NUMBER)

t l l--MF- 
| 
-- 

BLoG- | 
-meEi- 

I 
---SG-

t l l
Add-ress:-Eeminary-Avenue;oaEl;;cl-

SPACE ABOVE FOR RECORDER'S USE ONLY

MINOR ENCROACHMENT PERMIT AT.ID AGREEMENT

Chevron Products Company, a corporation is hereby granted a Conditional
Revocable Permit to encroach into the public right-of-way of Seminary
AvenUe with one monitoring weII. The l-ocation of said encroachment
EEEfT-5e as ?-elineated in Exhibit 'A' attached hereto and rnade a Part
hereof.

The permittee agrees to comply with and be bound by the conditions for
granling an Encrbachment Permit attached hereto and made a part hereof.

This agreement shaLl" be binding upon the underslgmed, the present owner
of the property described above, and i ts successors in interest thereof.

"""o*-"o* 
orricral., use

In witness whegeof, I  have set my signature this 3D day of

t/l{a*'(t ' 1eee'

CHEVRON PRODUCTS COMPANY

By:
Name: 'J ia . . ' " t  Jour t lu i

Titre: SAiL ia4uaa dz"/ 4y'/x,*1,; €.,1

CITT OF OAICIAND

IJV :- f f i
Director of Bui. lding Services

For
WILLIA},I E. CI,AGGETT
Executive Director
CoNnunity & Econom.ic
Development Agency

ONLY

Dated

: r t

tll€: l{acArthur3 910 . rft}r\P€rtaqt t18 |
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TO:

Address:

RE:

Page 1

Chervon Produc{s Company
(APN: O37A-233742243\

60O1 Bollinger Canyon Rd., Bldg. L, San Ramon, CA 94583

Minor Encroachment Permit for Monitoring Well in Seminary Avenue

@NDI N ONS FOR GMNTI NG A MI NOR ENCROACfIMENT PERMIT

That this permit shall be revocable at the pleasure of the Chief of Building Services.

That the permittee, by the acceptance, either expressed or implied, of the minor
encroachment permit hereby disclaims any right, title, or interest in or to any portion
of the public sidenualk or street area, and agrees that said temporary use of said
area does not constitute an'abandonment on the part of the City of Oakland of any
of its rights for street purposes and othenrvise.

The permiftee shall be considered self-insured. The permittee shall maintain in
force and effect at all times that said encroachment occupies said public rightof-
way, good and sufficient fund to cover public liability and property damage, both
including contractual liability insuring the City of Oakland against any and all claims
arising out of the existence of said encroacfrment in said public right-of'way area.

That the permiftee, by the acceptance, either expressed or implied, of this revocable
permit shall be solely and fully responsible for the repair or replacement of any
portion or all of said improvements in the event that said improvements shall have
failed or have been damaged to the extent of creating a menace or of becoming a
hazard to the safety of the general public; and that the permittee shall be liable for
the erpenses connecied ther€lflith.

That the permiftee is aware that the proposed work is out of the ordinary and does
notconrptywith City standard installations. Permiftee is also aware that the City has
to conduc{ work in the public right-of-way wlrictr may include, but may not be limited
to, excavation, trendring, and relocation of its facilities, all of which may damage
encroachments. Permittee is further a\ /are that the City takes no responsibility for
repair or replacement of encroachments wfricfr are damaged by the City or its
conlraciors. That the permittee, by the acceptance, either expressed or implied, of
lhe encroachment permit hereby agrees that upon receipt of notification ftom the
City, permiftee shall immediately repair or replac€ within 30 days all damages to
permittee's encroachments within the public rightof-way wtticft are damaged by the
City or its contradors in carrying out the City's work. Permittee agrees to employ
interim measures required and approved by the CiV until repair or replacement work
is completed.

1.

2.

4.

E



7.

Page 2

That upon the termination of the permission herein granted, permiftee shall
immediately remove said encroachment ftom the sidewalk and street area, and any
damage resulting therefiom shall be repaired to the satisfaction of the Chief of
Building Services.

That the permittee shall file with the City of Oakland for recordation a Minor
Encroachment Permit and Agreement, and shall be bound by and comply with all
the terms and conditions of said permit.

That said permittee shall obtain an excavation permit prior to the construction and a
separate excavation permit prior to the removal of the ground water monitoring
wells.

(a) That said permittee shall provide to the City of Oakland a performance bond
for the amount of $3,000 per each monitoring well encroaching within the
public right-of-way prior to the issuance of the encroachment permit. Said
perfomance bond shall be retumed to the permiftee after the monitoring is
complete and the monitoring well is/are removed and the street area is
restored.

(b) That said permittee shall provide to the City of Oakland an AS BUILT plan
sho,ving the aclual location of the ground water monitoring wells and the
results of all data collec{ed from the monitoring wells.

That said permittee shall remove the monitoring wells and repair any damage to the
sidewalk or street area in accordance with City standards t\,'/o (2) years after
construc'tion or as soon as monitoring is complete.

That said permittee shall notify Building Services, Community and Emnomic
Development Agenry after the monitoring well(s) is/are removed and the sidewalk or
street area restored to initiate the procedure to rescind the minor encroachment
permit.

That monitoring well covers installed within the sidewalk area shall have a skidproof
surface. A precast concrete utility box may be used in conjunc*ion with the bolted
cast iron coverwith City approval.

That the ground water monitoring well casting and cover shall be cast iron and shall
meet H-20 load rating. The cover shall be secured with a minimum of two stainless
steel bolts. Bolts and cover shall be mounted flush with the sunounding surface.

That the permittee ackno,vledges that the City makes no representations or
wananties as to the conditions beneath said encroachment. By accepting this
revocable p€rmit, permittee agrees that it will use the encroachment area at its c ,vn
ris( is responsibte for the proper coordination of its activities with all other

o

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.



15.

Page 3

permittees, underground utilities, contractors, or workmen operating within the
encroachment area and for the safety of itsetf and any of its personnel in connection
with its entry under this revocable permit

That the permittee acknowledges that the City is unaware of the existence of any
hazardous substances beneath the encroachment area, and hereby waives and fully
releases and forever discharges the City and its ofiicers, diredors, employees,
agents, servants, representatives, assigns and successors from any and all claims,
demands, liabilities, damages, aciions, causes of adion, penalties, fines, liens,
judgments, costs, or s(penses wtptsoever (including, witfrout limitation, attomeys'
fees and costs), whether direct or indirec;t, knom or unknown, foreseen or
unforeseen, that may arise out of or in any way connecled with the physical
condition, or required remediation of the excavation area or any law or regulation
applicable thereto, including, without limitation, the Comprehensive Environmental
Response, Gompensation and Liability Act of 1980, as amended (42 !:S:C.
Sedions 9601 et seo.), the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act of 1976 (42
U.S.C. Sec{ion 6901 et seq.), the Clean Water Act (33 U.S.C. Seciion 466 et Seo.)'
the Safe Drinking Water Aci (14 U.S.C. Sections 1401-1450), the Hazardous
Materials Transportation Act (49 U.S.C. Sedion 1801 et seo'), the Toxic Substance
Control Act (15 U.S.C. Sec{ions 2601-2629), the Califomia Hazardous Waste
Control Law (Califomia Health and Safety Code Sedions 25100 et seq.), the Porter-
Cologne Water Quality Control Ad (Califomia Health and Safety Code S9c{ion
13000 et seq.), the Hazardous Substance Account Act (Califomia Health and Safety
code section 25300 et seq.), and the safe Drinking water and Toxic Enforcement
Acl ( California Health and Safety Code Section 25249.5 et seo.).

Permittee further acknorvledges that it understands and agrees that it hereby
expressly waives all rights and benefiis \,vhich it now has or in the future may have'
under and by viriue of the terms of Califomia Civil Code Sec*ion 1542, which reads
AS fOIIOTTA: 1A GENERAL RELEASE DOES NOT EXTEND TO CIAIMS WI-IICH
THE CREDITOR DOES NOT KNOW OR SUSPECT TO EXIST IN HIS FAVOR AT
THE TIME OF EXECUTING THE RELEASE, WHICH IF KNO\AJN BY HIM MUST
HAVE iTATERIALLY AFFECTED HIS SETTLEMENT WITH THE DEBTOR."

Permiftee recognizes that by waiving the provisions of this secfion, permittee will not
be able to make any claims for damages that may exist, and to wtticft, if kncnrvn,
would materially affecl his/her decision to execute this encroaclrment agreement,
regardless of whether permittee's lack of kno/rledge is the result of ignorance,
oversight enor, negligence, or any other cause.

(a) That the permittee, by the acceptance of this revocable permit, -agrees .and
promises to indemniff, defend, and hold harmless the City of Oakland, its
officers, agents, and employees, to the maximum extent permitted by law
from any ind all claims, demands, liabilities, damages, ac{ions, causes of
adion, penalties, fines, liens, judgments, costs, or expenses whatsoever
(including, without limitation, attomeys' fees and costs; collec-tively refened to

16.

17.

18.
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as 'Uaims"), whether direc{ or indirect, known or unknorn, foreseen or
unforeseen, to the extent that sucfr claims were caused by the permiftee, its
agents, employees, contradors or representatives.

(b) That, if any contamination is discovered belolr or in the immediate vicinity of
the encroachment, and the contraminants found are of the type used, housed,
stored, processed or sold on or ftom the 5910 MacArthur Boulevard.
Oakland. Califomia site, such shall amount to a rebuftable presumption that
the contamination beloar, or in the immediate vicinity of, the encroachment
was caused by the permittee, its agents, emploJees, contractors or
representatives.

(c) That the permittee shall comply with all applicable federal, state, county and
local lanvs, rules, and regulations goveming the installation, maintenance,
operation and abatement of the encroachment.

(d) That the permittee hereby does remise, release, and forever discharge, and
agree to defend, indemnifo and save harmless, the City, its officers, agents
and employees and each of them, from any and all actions, claims, and
demands of whatsoever kind or nature, and any damage, loss or injury which
may be sustained directly or by the undersigned and any other person or
persons, and arising out of, or by reason of, the occupation of said public
property, and the fi.rture removal of the above-rnentioned encroachment.

That the hereinabove conditions shall be binding upon the permittee and the
successive owners and assigns thereof.

That said Minor Encroacfrment Permit and Agreement shall take efiec{ when all the
conditions hereinabove set forth shall have been complied with to the satisfac{ion of
the Chief of Building Services, and shall become null and void upon the failure of the
permittee to comply with all conditions hereinabove set forth.

nb: i/tac^rtrlur 5910.fir.r\cordih(1 8)

19.

20.



ALL.PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of Califomia

CN,ATL colka^'
) ' "

, before me,

Pl6c€ Notary Seal Abov.

OPTIONAL
Though the infomation below is not required by law it may prcve valuable to percons relying on the document

and could Drcvent fraudulent removal and rcattachment ot this Ioftn to another document.

Description of Attached
Iitle or Type of Document:

Document Date: Number of Paoes:

Signer(s) Other Than Named Above

Capacity(ies)
Signerl Name;
! Individual

Claimed by Signer

n Corporale Ofiicer - Title(s):
! Partner - ! Limited I General
E Attorney in Fact
! Trustee
D Guardian or Conservator
n Other:

Signer ls Representing:

Rpersonally known to me
E proved to me on the basis of satisfactory
evidence

to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are
subscribed to the within instrument and
acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed
the same in his/her/their authorized
capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their
signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or
the entity upon behalf of which the person(s)
acted, executed the instrument.

County of

On

-_::^-^, 6*rc-€"rK {a,t6u*"'"' '*'personaly appeareo _ 
" d w+i; sa;;nil ,

SUSAIIR WISER
Comm. * 1059775

tor nY RJs!f, rFonfiu
Ca|wr coir CqIl!

rt C.|nm. trpru rl!. 30, l99t

CALIFORNIA

@ 1Sr97 NariorEr Norary Assod.ton . 9350 D€ Soto A!o.. P.O. Bor 2402 . Cha|8$/orrh. CA 9l3l !2{r2 Prod. No. 5907 R€ot{br: fullTollFro. 1-800676827



MAJOR DIVISIONS TYPICAL NAI/IES
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SILTY GFAVELS WM{ SA}ID
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CTAYEY GFAVELS WITH SANO
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CLEAN SANOS
WTH UTTLE
OR NO FINES

SW WETI GFADEO SANOSWfi}I OB
WTIHOUT GRAVET- UTTLE OF NO F] ES
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P@FLY GFAOEO SAHDS WfiH OA
WIITOUT GRAVEI- UTT1€ OR NO FINES

SANOS WITH
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SILTS ANO CLAYS

t-louto uMtT5096 0F LESS

ML INOROANIC STLTS ANO VEFIY FINE SANOS. FCCK
FLOUR SILTS WTTH SANOS ANO GFAVELS

u INORGAXIC CIAYS OF LOT^' TO MEOIUM F|jS]ICITY
CLAYS WTIH SANOS ANO GFAVELS. LEA}I CLAYS

I
oFGAX|C S|LTS On CIIYS
OF LCv, PI.ASTICITY

SILTSANOCLAYS.

UAUIO UMIT GREATER TIIAN 50*

MH
INORGANIC SILTS. MICACEOUS OA OIATOMACIOUS,
FINE SAXDY OR SILTY SOILS, ELAS1IC SILTS

UrI

t

INONGANIC CLAYS OF HIGH PTJSNCITY.
FAT CLAYS

N H OHGANIC SILTS ON CI.AYS
OF MEDTUM TO HIGH PI.ASNCFY

HIGHLY OFGANIC SOILS F I
PEATAIO OTHEB
}IIGTILY ORGANIC SOILS

t l

PI

Pro
ir|A

- Liquid Limit (%)

- Flasdc Index (96)

- Vohlih VEpo€ h pprn

. Fardcle Siz€ An€lysi3

25 YFt 6/2 - Sol Colqr Eccording lo
Munselt Soil Color Charts (1975 Editlon)

5 GY 5/2 - G.SA Fock Color Chs.t

- t'b Soil Sample Be'cover€d

- 'Undisturbed' Sampl€

. Elulk or ClassificEtion Sampl€

- F|rst Encount€red Gtound Wat€r Lawl

- Flezomebic Ground water Lsvel

- Ssmpt€ drive hgmmerweight. 140 pound!
talling 30 inches, Blows r6quired to &iw
s6mpl€r 1 fool aao indicated on ths logs

z
I
ttt

g

Y.
Penelmlion

Unilled Soil Classiflcation . ASTM D 2488€5
and Key to Test Data



Gettler-Ryan, Inc. Log of Boring MW-4

PRoJECT: chewon SS #9-9708 LOCATIoN: 59lO MacAtthut Boulevard, OaRIand, CA.

GR PRoJECT NO. : 34fie5.O2 SURFACE ELEVATION: 96.25Tt. MSL

DATE STARTED: 04/13/99 IL (lt. bss): /2.0 OAIE:04/13/99 TIME: /5.'30

DATEFINISHED: 04/13/99 ilL (fr. bgs): /2.0 BAIE: O4/t3/99 TIME: 14.25

oRILLING METHoD: I ia Hollow Sten Augel ToTAL oEPTH: 20.0 Feet

0BIILING CoMPANY: Bay Area Exploration Inc. GE0L0GIST: Bahara Sieninski

l: 0) o
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GEOLO6IC DESCRIPTION

IELL DIA6RAM
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PAVEMENT - Concrete over baserock t l
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SILTY GRAVEL IIITH SAN0 - yellowish bro*n (10YR
5/4), noist, dense; 509 tine to coarse gravel, 30*
fine to coarse sand. 20N silt: fill.

//l

T./v
/ v ,

q/
:lz
h
//./

na

CLAY (CL) - very dark grayish brolin (10YR 3/2)
1 nottled pale brown (10 YR e/3), moist, low plasticity. r
\ "^-"1!i-l0x 

clay,30X fine to caorse sand, trace /

CLAYEY GRAVEL IIITH SAND (GC/SC) - strong
brorn {7.5YR 5/8), moist, loose; 45x fine to coarse

- dreyel- 30E tine lo coarse sand. 259 clav.
CL

SANDY CLAY I{ITH GRAVEL (CL) - very dark gray
(l0YR 3/l), moist, plasticity, f ledium stiff;509 clay,

25X fine to coarse sand,25 x fine to caorse
!! gravet.

Becomes saturated at 12 teet bgs.

CLAYEY GRAVEL IIITH SAND (6C) - brown (loYR
5/3), salurated, nedium dense; 45u fine to coarse
gravel, 30i tine to coatse sand, 25X clay.

Botlom of boring at 20.0 feet.

{* - converted to equivaleni standard penetralion
blows/ft.)

JOB NUIUBER: 346395.02 Page I of I



CONFIDENTIAL
STATE OF CALIFORNIA DWR
WELL COMPLETION REPORT

(WELL LOGS)

REMOVED



MONITORING WELL
O BS ERVATION S UMMARY SHEET

CHEVRON #:

LOCATION:

9-9708 c-R JoB *: i) ffis5.80

5910 MacArthur Blvd. oerc: 5/)+ / 1111

CITY: Oakland, CA

Total

20.2',

Product
Thickness

Comments

MOA,I TDhE D

lJ5
Tt+g,,SfvrpLbT.

MW-2 l7,8 6
\ t'+3MW-3 20.1',

Mw-+ lq,5+ 14,51

TOB or
TOC

l ( J \ ----------r-------
I

I
r'r

Depth to
Water

Well
____p_
MW-1

20.1'

Comments:



Client/
FacilitY C

Address: t0

FIELD DATA

0

SHEET

Job#: 3+ 6345_
' Date:

city, 0ftKLJ\ND/ Cft

Well lD

Well Diameter

Total Depth

Depth to Water

Purge
Equigment:

Mw-+

\9,5['.
I e.51''

6 'q5 
" 

u,0{ = }'18 - 3 {case vorume) = Estimated Purse volum€: toar'}

Disposable Bailer

t6-ail?1.
_Stack  I
I Suction \

Grundfos
Other: -

Sampling
Equipment:

Prsssure Bailer
Grab Sample

Other:

Disposable Bailer

Starting Time:

Sampl ing Time:

Purging Flow Rate:

l3 r 5lr Weather Conditions:

l6 I LL watercolor:

Did well de-waterz --LJ-O-

pHVolumc
Gsl.)

I

Tcmpcratute
.c

ORP
(mv)

Alkrtmty
(PPm)

Ft,s+ so A 7?.,?

ANALYSES

odor:-tl-O-
Sediment Description:

r \ r /\ --. 
--- 

t l ll "- .
lf yes; Time: Itl ,/ f-t- 

Volume: ---W

Conductivity
,rmhodsn

LABORATORY INFORMATIOII
SAMPLE IO | ' ) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESEBV. TYPE LASORATORY

D.O.
(il/[)

a.
3
{
rl
q
rl
la
l5
lF l

tr.zq si^ )t.E'(,r'( F6 B lf ,1

MW-\- \.t- - vd F VE( *c," SF-rAuo I R TPF -VBTExz
MT 8 >8040_A
)xVG-/{ CorcPSltt

COMMENTS:



Virgil Chauez Land Sunseging
312 Georgb SteeL Suite 20O
Vallej o, Coldomin I 4 5 I O - 5 I O 7
(707) 553-2476 . Fax (7OT) 553-8698

we 11  No.

MVJ - 4

W e I l  N o .

Rim E leva t i on

96  . 46 '

St at ion

S incere.Ly,

TOc Elevat ion

96  -25 '

of  f  set

-33 .53 (L t . )
0 .00
0 .00

May 7, t999
Pro jec t  No .  1104-58

Barbara Sieminski
Gett ler-Ryan, Inc.
6747  S ie r ra  C t .  Su i te  J
Dub l i n ,  Ca .94558

Subject:  Monitor ing WelI  Survey
Chev ron  SS #  9 -9?08
5 910 MacArthur B1vd.
oak land .  Ca-

Dear Barbara:

Th is  i s  t o  con f i rn  tha t  we  have  p roceeded  a t  you r  reques t  t o
su rvey  the  new mon i to r i ng  we l l  a t  t he  above  re fe renced  s i t e .
our f indings are shown in the tabl-es bel-ow. The survey was
performed on May 4, L999. The benchmark for the survey was
the top of  curb at  the souther ly end of the return at  the
easter- ly corner of  MacArthur Blvd. and Seninary Avenue.
Measurement locat ions were rnarked at the aPproxi-nate north
side of  top of  box. The second tabl-e j -s for top of  casing
locat ions, using the back of  s idevral ,k on MacArthur Bl-vd. as
reference I ine, beginning at  the return descr ibed above. The
benchrnark and reference l ine are the sane as used previously.
Benchmark  E leva t i on  95 .88  fee t ,  MSL .

MW -  4  0 -38 .02
BSw Re t .  MacAr thu r  0+00 .00
BSw-MacArthur BIvd.

No. 6321
61\?-jl-R

Gr-<9



/T\ Sequoia fr:fl'fr;.:T":'*
E Analytical ?l?;l;5*'ili."[i,?'o. o

Redwood City, CA 94063
watnut creclq CA 94598
Sacr.meno, CA 958f4

(650) !64-q6OO
(92s) 988-!)600
(9r6) 92r.9600

rAx (650) 364-9233
FAX (92s) 984-9673
FAX (9r6) 921-0lOO
FAX (7O7) 792-0342P.tiluma, cA 9494i l-: r,i 792-t 865

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Attention: Barbara Sieminski

Soil i r\n
EPA 5030/8015 Mod./8020''r "

a . . ,  { O  A -  j  - . - , . - -

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETRoLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Analyte
Reporting

Llmit
mg/kg

Sample
LD.

904-1060
SP

Purgeabla
Hydrocarbons

Benzene

Toluene

Ethyl Benzene

Total Xyienes

Chromatogram Pattern:

1 .0

0,0050

0.0050

0.0050

0.0050

N.D.

N-D.

N,D,

N.D.

N,D.

Quallty Control Data

Report Llmlt Multiplication Factor: 1.0

Dare Analyzed: 4/'15/99

Instrument ldenlification: HP-s

Surrogate Recovery, 7o:
(QC Llmlts = 40-14006)

T O

Purgoabl. Hydrooarbo.s ars quantitatgd againot a fiesh gasollno standad,
A'lalytrs roponsd as N.D. w.ro not dotecigd above ths stat€d roponlng limit.

SEOUOIA ANALYTICAL #1271

Wayv
bnne Fegley

904 t060.G8T <1>



-A-

/Z A\ sequota fi:flffi;J[:*"
E Analytical ?1ilfiHffifflil,ln,*o

Redwood Ciry. CA 94063
walnut CreG|(' CA 94598
saoemcnto, cA 958:14
Peialum., CA 94954

(650) 364-9600 FAx (650) 364.9233
(92s) 98a-96OO F ,\ {925) 988-9673
(916) 92r-9600 FAx (er6) 9Zr -0rOO
(707) 792-r865 FAX l7O7 ) 792-Ot4Z

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Matrix: Solid
Dublin, CA 9a568
Att8ntion: Barbara Sieminski QoSampleGroup: 904-1060 Reported: Apr 19, 1

OUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Benzan€ ToluBno

EPA SO2O
C. Wostwatar

Method; EPA 8020

Banztn€

EPASO2O EPA 8O2O
C. Wr€twator C. Wostwal6rC, westwaler

MS/MSD
Batch#:

Date Prepar6d:
Date AnalyrBd:

lnstrumont l.D.#:
Conc. Spiked:

Matrk SPike
% Fecovery:

Matrix Spike
Duplicate %

Fecovery:

Relative %
Ditference:

9041103

4 /15 / sg
4/1s/99

0.80 mg/k9

150

9041103

4 /15/9s
4/15/99

f!t--5

0.80 mg/ks

150

9041103  S041103

4/15/99 4/15/99
4/1s/ss 4/15/ss

HP.s HP.s
0.80 mglkg 2.4 mg/kg

154

158

'| 50

150

0.0

150

0.0

LCS Batch#:

Date Prepared:
Dale Anal}rred:

lnslrum€nt 1,0.#:

LCS %
Recovery:

5LCSO4rsgg

4/1519€
4/15/*

nr-5

9 l

51CS041599

4l15lse
4/15lse

HP.5

51CS041599 51CS041599

4/1s199
4/1s/9e

Fr-c

4115/ss
4/15/99

HP.5

,t 00

Control Limits: so-1Fo sGr50 5G150 s0.150

SEOUOIA ANALYTICAI- #1271

;ra4r/L?

Tho LCS i3 a conlrol samplo gl known, intsrlgr€nt lr.s matrix that is analyaod using th6 sama r6a9rnls,
proparatloo, tnd analytlcal methodg employed toa ths samplos. Tho matrix spiko ls an aliquot ot samplo
fortlfl.d wlth known quantltlss ot spccific compound! and s!bi.cted lo th. cntlrc analytlcal procldut!. ll
tho racovdry of analylG hom tha makix spikc doss not fallwithin specilied control llmitt dur lo matdx

ianna F6glay

9041060.GET <2>
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-tL

ff\ Sequoia ffiSru:ffi:'*
€ Analytical ?fflHflT',',i:li'",1n.,* o

Redwood City. CA 94063
walnut crcch c-q 94598

(6so) 354-9600
(e2s) 988jl6oo.

- 19t6) 92ri96oo
, ;1707) 7921-186s

= -  '  - -

FAX (6sO) 364-9233
FAX (925) gaa-9673
FAX (916) 92t -0r00
FA,\ (7O7) 792-0342

-Ryan - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Attention: Barbara Sieminski

Sample
Analysis Method:

' . . : \ : 1 : : j ' !

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX / MTBE

Soil
EPA 5o3o/8015
904-1061

Apr
Apr

14,
20,

F trsl

Analyte
Reporting

Limit
ms/Ks

Sample
l .D.

90+1061
MW4-1 1.5

Purgeable
Hydrocarbons

Benzene

Toluene

Ethyl Benzene

Total Xylenes

MTBE

Chromatogram Pattern:

1 . 0

0.0050

0.0050

0.0050

0.0050

0.050

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D,

N.D.

Report Limit Multiplication Factor:

Date Analyzed:

I nstrument ldentif ication :

Surrogate Recovery, %:
(QC Limits = 4O-14O74

1 . 0

4/16/ss

HP.4

ao

Control Data

Purgeable Hydrocarbong ars quantitalsd against a tresh gasollns standard.
Analytos repoded as N,O. wore not detested above ths 9ta'ted reporting llmit.

SEAUOIA ANALYTICAL, # 127 1

hnne Fegley

4L{e

9041061.GET <1>



e Sequoia
Analytical

680 €herapeale Drive
/()4 N. Wgct Lin€
819 Stikcr Avcnuc. Srite I
1455 McDowell Blvd, North. 5t.. D

Rcdwood Cjry, CA 94063
Walnut Crech CA 94594
Sa<t.mento, CA 95834
?ctaluma, CA 954

(6so) 364- OO fAX (6sO) 364-9233
(925) 98a-96OO rA)( (925) 9aa-9673
(9t6) 92t -9600 rAX (916) 9Zr -0rOO
(7O7) 792.1a65 FA( (707) 792.0342

yan -
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Attention: Barbara Sieminski

Matrix:

L,lu Dampre b

Solid

904-1061 Apr 20, 1

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Benzene Toluene

EPA 8O2O
C. Westwater

Ethyl Xylenes

8€nzene

EPASOzO EPA 8O2O
C. Westwater C. Westwater

Method: EPA 8o2o
Analvst: c. westwater

MS/MSD
Balch#:

Date Prepared:
Date Analyzed:

lnstrument l.D.#:
Conc. Spiked:

Matrix Spike
% Recovery:

Matrix Spike
Duplicate %

Recovery:

Relative %
Diflerencel

9040s66

4/16/99

4/ 16/99

HP4

0.80 mg/kg

9040966

4/16/9e

HP.4

0.80 mglk9

81

9040966 9040966

4/16/99 4/16/99
4/16/99 4/16/99

HP4 HP4

0.80 mg/kg 2.4 ms/ks

100

a4

LCS Batch#:

Date Prepared:
Dale Analyzed:

Instrument l.D,#:

LCS %
Recovery:

4LCSO41699

4/'t6/95

4/16/99
HP4

oo

4LCS041699

4/16/59
4/16/99

HP.4

4LCS04r699 41CS041699

4/16/99 4/16/se
4/16/w 4/16/es

HP4 HP4

100

Control Limits: so.1so 50.150 50150 5G150

SEOUOIA ANALYTICAL # 127 1

#^1-,*-'4V/
VJullannE Fegley

Tho LCS Is a control sampls ol known, inta.forsnt fr€6 matrix that is analyzed using the samc feag6nt9,
preparatlon, and anelytical mothods €mployed for tho samples. Tho matix spiks is an allquot ol sample
lortifiod with known quantitlss oi specilic compounde and subjecl6d to th6 ontiie analytlcal p.oceduro. lf
lhq rscov€ry of anslytos lrom tho matrlx spike deee not lall wlthin spscified control llmil3 du€ lo matix

Project Manager
9041061.GET <2>
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Sequoia
Analvtical

680 Chesapeake Drive
ln4 N, wlget Lane
819 Striker Avenue, Suitc 8
t455 McDowell Blvd. No.ih, Ste. D

l55l lndustdal Road

Redwcod City. CA 94063
wainut creek cA 94598
sacram€nto, cA 95834
Peraluma CA 94954
San Cado5, CA 9,()70'41 1 |

(650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
(925) 98a-9600 tAX (925) 98&9673
{916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-Olm
(707\ 792-t865 FAX l.707) 792-0342
(6so) 232-9600 FAX (650) 232-961 2

: 6747 Sierra Court. Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568'' Anention: Barbara Sieminski

i i:: :.i'i iii::: : ::i::ti:iti::ri:ii,j:lj:::li:i:i+::i:i:t:ri:i:..t:,itl:!:li;::i::.ii.:iiji

Samole Matrix: Water
Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015 Mod./8020
First Samole #: 905-0282

I
t

6

1
May

May

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX / MTBE

Analyte
Reporting

Limit
pg/L

Sample
t.D.

905-0282
MW.4

Sample
t.D.

905-0283
I  O.LD

Purgeable
Hydrocarbons

Benzene

Toluene

t r rh\ / l  R6^?6na

Total Xylenes

MTBE

Chlomatogram Pattern:

50

0.50

0.50

0.50

0.50

1 4 0

N, D.

9.62

0.67

2.6

N.D.

Gasollne

N.D,

N .D .

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

Quality Conlrol Data

Report Limit Multiplication Factor:

Date Analyzed:

lnstrument ldentification:

Surrogate Recovery, 7o:
(QC Limits = 70-130%l

1 .0

s /8les

HP.4

on

1 .0

s /7 les

HP"4

aq

Purgeable Hydrocarbons ar. quantitatad against a fresh gasollne standard.
Analytds r€port6d as N-D. wor. not detected abov6 th6 stated r€po.tlng limit,

sE^ouotA ANALYTTCAI- #1271

nne Fegley

so50282.GET <1>



fn Sequoia :i?flru::i:"J*
I_ll 

r 819 Srriker Avenue. Suite 8

E Analytical ll;:ffi'Jff"*T .*."""
Redwood City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
s&ramento, CA 95834
Petaluma, CA 94954
san Carios, CA 94070-41 | I

(650) 364-9600 FAX (6sO) 364-9233
{925) 98a- 0O FAX (925) 988-q573
(9!6) 921-9600 FAX {9r6) 9Zl{ l@
l7o7) 792-1855 FtJ{ l7O7\ 79?43,4-2
{650) 232-9600 rAx (6sO} 232-961 2

ef
6747 Siena Court, Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

:. Attention: Barbara Sieminski
:r:::::j:i:ir1:1:iJ::ir!:i:::iiLi:ili::!i::iirl!iirij:i:ij':i:ii:i:i::rj;ii:i::r1:i:::l:

Sample Descript: Water, MW-4
Analysis Method: EPA 8260
Lab Number: 905{282

oXYGENATED COMPOUNDS (EPA 8260)

Detectlon Limii
yslL

I1
1

May
May

Analyte

tr thannl

t -8utano1.. . . . . . . - . . . . .
Merhyr r-Buryl Ether (MTBE).......
Di lsopropyl  Ether (DIPE). . . . . . . . .
Ethyl t-Butyl Ether (Ef BE)........
t-Amyi i,4ethyl Ether ftA lt/ E).......

500
100
2.Q
2.0
2.O
2.0

Sample Fesults
pg/L

N.D.
N .D .
N.D.
N .D .
N.D.
N.D.

0/6 Fecovery
83
72

Surrogates Conlrol Limit %
Dibromofluoromethane.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  50 150
1 ,2-Dichloroethane-d4.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  50 150

Analytes reported as N.O. wsre not p.esent abova the stat€d llmit ol det€ction.

SEOUOIA ANALYTICAL, # 1 27 1
n/1
Wtt4r^.- Jl'Lfr{.t^X
. t  u /

ianne Fegley
Project Manager

go502g2.GEI <2>



s Sequoia 680 Chesapenke D ve
4O4 N, Wiget Lane
819 Striker Avenuc, Suite 8
1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D
1551 Industn:al Road

Redwood City. CA 94063
Walnut Cteek, CA 94598
Sacrah.nto. CA 95834
Petaluma, CA 94954
San CiJlos. CA 9i{)7G41 I I

(650) 364-9600 [A,\ (650) 36/t-9233
(gzs) 98a,960O FAX (925) 98&9673
(916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-Ol0O
Qon 792- l&5 tM l7O7) 7924142
(650) 232-9600 FAX (650) 232-9612Analvtical

r: :  \rcurer-nyan - Lruulr l

;,i 6747 Sierra Coun, Suite J Matrix: Liquid

QC Sample Group: 9050282-283 May 12, 1

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

MS/MSD
Batch#:

Date Prepared:
Date Analyzed:

Instrument l.D.#:
Conc. Spiked:

Matrix Spike
% Recovery:

Matrix Spike
Duplicate %

Recovery:

Relative %
Diflerence:

9050025

HP.9

20 pg/L

105

9050025

5/7 /99

HP.S

20 ug/ t

1 1 0

9050025

s/7/99
HP.9

20 ug/t

1 1 0

9050025

5/7 /9s

60!g/L

'108

100 1 1 0 1 1 0 108

0.0 0.0

LCS Batch#:

Date Prepared:
Date Analyzed:

Inslrument I.D.#:

91CS050799

s/7 lw
517 /ss
HP.9

100

91CS050799

s/7lss
s/7/99
HP-9

105

9LCS050799 91CS050799

LCS %
Recovery:

5lt /9s
5/7/99
HP.9

105

s/7/99
HP.9

103

ecovery
Control Limits: zo13o 70-130 70-130 7Gt3o

The LCS ls a control samplo ot known, Interfersnl tr86 malrix thal is analfrod uslng the same r.agents,
ptoParalion, and analytlcal m6thods omploy.d to. th6 samplos. Thg matfix spiko is an aliquot ol samplg
fortitlod with known quantltl€s ot spociflc compounds and s!bjected to th6 ontire analytical prqcedure, lf
the recovery ol analytos trom ths matrix spike does not tall within spocilied conftol llmite duo to mablx

th. LCS r.covdry ls to bo usod to validato tho batch.

Method:

Benz€ne

EPA 8O2O
J, l'rinkel

Toluane

EPA 8O2O
J. l\4inkel

Ethyl Xyl.n.s

Benzene

EPA 8O2O EPA 8O2O
J. Minkel J. Minkel

hvt^.*^A
( /ulianne Fegley
v Project Manager

SEQUOf A ANALyT!CAL, # 1 27 1

s.

9050282.GET <3>



s Sequoia
Analvtical

680 Chesapeake Dnve
4O4 N. Wiget Lane
819 Striker Avenue. Suite 8
1455 McDowell Blvd. Nonh, Ste. D
l55l Industrial Road

Redwc.cl Ci.y. CA 94063
Walnu( Creek, CA 94598
Sacramenlo, CA 95834

Petaluma, CA 94954
San Cnrlos, CA 94O7O-41 I I

(650) 36+9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
(925) 9a8-96OO fAX (92s) 9ae-9673
(9t6) 92r-9600 FAX (9r6) t2t-Ot0o
(7O1) 792-1855 fAX {7O7) 7924342
(650) 23?'9600 FAX (650) 232-96t2

:::i:j ::r.:: .r.r... - : . . : -. . .. : - . :t:i .. :.rt.: :.. .: r:. : : i 
.. .:.. . .r : i.:

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J
., Dublin, CA 94568
Attention: Barbara Sieminski

Matrix:

QC Sample Group:

Liquid

9050282-283 Reported: May 12, 1

OUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

8€nzen€ Toluane

EPA 8O2O
C. Westwaler

Ethyl Xylen€s

Benz6n6

EPA 8O2O EPA 8C2O
C. Westwater C. Westwater

MTBE

EPA 8260
N. Nelson

MTBE

EPA 8260
N, Nelson

Method: EPA 8o2o
C. Westwater

MS/MSD
Batch#:

Date Prepared:
Date Analyzed:

Instrument l.D,#:
Conc. Spiked:

Matrix spike
% Recovery:

Matrix Spike
Duplicate %

Recovery:

Relative %
Ditference:

9050217

s/8/se

HP.4

20 pg/t

s0

90502 r7

5/8/se
s/8/s9
HP.4

20 rg/l

9050217

5/8/es
s/8/99
HP.4

20 pslt

90502:7

5/8/se
HP4

60 p9lL

90

90s0100

5 /11 /99
s/11/ss
GC/MS.2
50/rglL

a2

9050100

s/11/99
5/11/99

GC/MS-2
50 lrg/L

10790

18 1 7

LCS Balch#:

Oate Prepared:
Date Analyzed:

Instrument l.D.#:

LCS %
Recovery:

41CS050899

5/8lss
HP.4

100

41CS050s99

E/8/99
HP4

90 105

lCS051099

s/10/ss
sl 10/99
GC/M92

130

LCSo51199

5/11/99
5/11/ss

GC/MS-2

94

41CS050899 41CS050899

s/8/es
5/8lee
HP.4

5/elss
HP4

*w*;-,.( l
\dulianne Fegley
Proiect Manager

9050282.GET <4>

70.130 70.130 7Gt3o

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #r271
Tho Lcs ts a control sampre of known, int6rfergnt froo matrrx that iE analy.sd usrng the sam6 rsaggntg,

preparatlon, and analytical mothods employed for ths samplgs, The matrix spikg is an aliquot ol sample
tortified wiii known quantities ol specific compounds and subiected tq lho entife anElyticar procadure, It'the recovery o, enalytes rrom rie mat x spiks doss not lall wiihin speclfred control llmlts dus to matrlx

tols
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